Health and Sanitation 82,265
Public Assistance 28,497
Education 7,323
Recreation and Cultural Services 9,397
Public Ways and Facilities 4,592

Capital Outlay 3,138
Debt Service:

Principal 46
Interest 46

Total Expenditures 348,160

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenditures 32,494

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Operating Transfers In 228
Operating Transfers Out (31,522)
Inception of Capital Leases 3,138

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (28,156)

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
 and Other Financing Sources Over

Expenditures and Other Financing Uses 4,338

Fund Balance (Deficit), July 1, 1998, as previously reported 57,626

Residual Equity Transfer (4,954)

Fund Balance (Deficit), July 1, 1998, as restated 52,672

Fund Balance (Deficit), June 30, 1999 $ 57,010

81

COUNTY OF KERN
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
BUDGET AND ACTUAL ON BUDGETARY BASIS
GENERAL FUND
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999 (IN THOUSANDS) Page 1 of 14

TOTAL

Actual on Variance

Budgetary Favorable

Budget Basis (Unfavorable)

REVENUES:

General Government
Administrative Office

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies $ 50 $ 50 $ -

Charges for Current Services 364 388 24

Other Revenues 22 25 3

436 463 27

Clerk of the Board

Charges for Current Services 4 9 5

Other Revenues 3 2 (1)

7 11 4

Auditor-Controller

Licenses, Permits and Franchises 181 183 2

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 31 37 6

Charges for Current Services 500 579 79

Other Revenues 1 1 -

713 800 87

Discretionary Revenue

Taxes 103,080 97,508 (5,572)

Licenses, Permits and Franchises 3,335 3,677 342

Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties 2,300 3,420 1,120

Revenues from Use of Money and Property 4,200 6,604 2,404

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 41,009 44,283 3,274

Charges for Current Services 6,080 6,303 223

Other Revenues 30 6,451 6,421

160,034 168,246 8,212

Travel Agent Expense

Charges for Current Services 170 171 1

170 171 1

Treasurer-Tax Collector

Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties 85 217 132

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 1 1

Charges for Current Services 2,430 2,403 (27)

Other Revenues 123 151 28

2,638 2,772 134

Assessor

Charges for Current Services 968 1,230 262

968 1,230 262

Assessor- Property Tax Administration

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 1,440 1,201 (239)

1,440 1,201 (239)

Purchasing - Division of General Services

Revenues from Use of Money and Property 93 88 (5)

Charges for Current Services 37 38 1

130 126 (4)

General Services - Mail Services

Charges for Current Services 425 436 11

425 436 11

82

COUNTY OF KERN
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
BUDGET AND ACTUAL ON BUDGETARY BASIS
GENERAL FUND
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999 (IN THOUSANDS) Page 2 of 14

TOTAL

Actual on Variance

Budgetary Favorable

Budget Basis (Unfavorable)

General Government (Continued):

Information Technology Services

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies $ 43 $ 50 $ 7

Charges for Current Services 4,834 4,900 66

Other Revenues 3 3

4,877 4,953 76

County Counsel

Charges for Current Services 2,435 2,552 117

Other Revenues 2 2

2,435 2,554 119

Personnel

Charges for Current Services 110 88 (22)

Other Revenues 1 (1)

111 88 (23)

Elections

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 75 121 46

Charges for Current Services 354 426 72

Other Revenues 5 24 19

434 571 137

Communications

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 5 6 1

Charges for Current Services 569 590 21

Other Revenues 145 1 (144)

719 597 (122)

General Services

Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties 90 107 17

Revenues from Use of Money and Property 277 303 26

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 2 2

Charges for Current Services 1,402 1,297 (105)

Other Revenues 6 21 15

1,775 1,730 (45)

Utility Payments

Charges for Current Services 536 491 (45)

Other Revenues 3 3

536 494 (42)

Property Management

Revenues from Use of Money and Property 24 29 5

Charges for Current Services 218 286 68

Other Revenues 8 18 10

250 333 83

ADA Compliance

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 462 227 (235)

462 227 (235)

Construction Services - General Services

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 5 9 4

Charges for Current Services 502 410 (92)

Other Revenues 50 (50)

557 419 (138)

83

COUNTY OF KERN
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
BUDGET AND ACTUAL ON BUDGETARY BASIS
GENERAL FUND
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999 (IN THOUSANDS) Page 3 of 14

TOTAL

Actual on Variance

Budgetary Favorable

Budget Basis (Unfavorable)

General Government (continued)

General Services - Major Maintenance

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies $ 10,545 $ 3,378 $ (7,167)

10,545 3,378 (7,167)

Board of Trade

Other Revenues 8 6 (2)

8 6 (2)

Engineering and Survey Services

Licenses, Permits and Franchises 2 (2)

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 164 166 2

Charges for Current Services 1,401 1,272 (129)

Other Revenues 6 1 (5)

1,573 1,439 (134)

Risk Management

Charges for Current Services 1,550 1,441 (109)

Other Revenues 5 2 (3)

1,555 1,443 (112)

Capital Projects

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 3,212 1,216 (1,996)

Charges for Current Services 1,012 1,012

Other Revenues 942 928 (14)

4,154 3,156 (998)

Total General Government 196,952 196,844 (108)

Public Protection:
Contri-Trial Court Funding

Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties 3,977 3,524 (453)

Charges for Current Services 3,043 3,609 566

7,020 7,133 113

Indigent Defense Services

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 120 120 -

Charges for Current Services 59 49 (10)

179 169 (10)

District Attorney

Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties 550 169 (381)

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 2,675 3,431 756

Charges for Current Services 2,300 2,262 (38)

Other Revenues 230 (3) (233)

5,755 5,859 104

Public Defender

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 77 77 -

Charges for Current Services 287 300 13

364 377 13

Forensic Sciences-Division of District Attorney

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 12 (12)

Charges for Current Services 166 251 85

Other Revenues 1,138 388 (750)

1,316 639 (677)

84

COUNTY OF KERN
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
BUDGET AND ACTUAL ON BUDGETARY BASIS
GENERAL FUND
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999 (IN THOUSANDS) Page 4 of 14

TOTAL

Actual on Variance

Budgetary Favorable

Budget Basis (Unfavorable)

Public Protection (continued)

Sheriff

Licenses, Permits and Franchises $ 185 $ 157 $ (28)

Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties 25 9 (16)

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 2,968 1,974 (994)

Charges for Current Services 22,568 23,283 715

Other Revenues 3,835 2,705 (1,130)

29,581 28,128 (1,453)

Probation

Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties 18 8 (10)

Revenues from Use of Money and Property 81 69 (12)

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 11,471 11,662 191

Charges for Current Services 2,143 1,867 (276)

Other Revenues 30 28 (2)

13,743 13,634 (109)

Agricultural Commissioner

Licenses, Permits and Franchises 17 19 2

Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties 9 10 1

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 1,739 1,894 155

Charges for Current Services 643 621 (22)

Other Revenues 45 102 57

2,453 2,646 193

Code Compliance

Charges for Current Services 63 14 (49)

63 14 (49)

Weights and Measures

Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties 100 67 (33)

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 22 25 3

Charges for Current Services 276 273 (3)

Other Revenues 1 55 54

399 420 21

Special Services

Charges for Current Services 114 109 (5)

Other Revenues 6 (6)

120 109 (11)

Recorder

Licenses, Permits and Franchises 3 4 1

Charges for Current Services 1,450 1,750 300

Other Revenues 92 79 (13)

1,545 1,833 288

Resource Management Agency

Charges for Current Services 568 562 (6)

568 562 (6)

Planning

Licenses, Permits and Franchises 279 212 (67)

Charges for Current Services 459 409 (50)

Other Revenues 5 53 48

743 674 (69)

85

COUNTY OF KERN
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
BUDGET AND ACTUAL ON BUDGETARY BASIS
GENERAL FUND
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999 (IN THOUSANDS) Page 5 of 14

TOTAL

Actual on Variance

Budgetary Favorable

Budget Basis (Unfavorable)

Public Protection (continued)

Animal Control

Licenses, Permits and Franchises $ 296 $ 303 $ 7

Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties 2 1 (1)

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 836 836 -

Charges for Current Services 117 57 (60)

Other Revenues 4 23 19

1,255 1,220 (35)

Local Agency Formation Committee

Charges for Current Services 40 42 2

40 42 2

Emergency Services

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 115 183 68

115 183 68

Superior Court

Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties 4 43 39

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 759 968 209

Charges for Current Services 403 117 (286)

Other Revenues 27 (7) (34)

1,193 1,121 (72)

Bakersfield Municipal Court

Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties 1,140 985 (155)

Charges for Current Services 1,170 584 (586)

Other Revenues 36 5 (31)

2,346 1,574 (772)

East Kern Municipal Court

Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties 500 527 27

Charges for Current Services 486 225 (261)

Other Revenues 24 4 (20)

1,010 756 (254)

North Kern Municipal Court

Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties 325 241 (84)

Charges for Current Services 335 133 (202)

Other Revenues 18 2 (16)

678 376 (302)

South Kern Municipal Court

Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties 550 417 (133)

Charges for Current Services 697 331 (366)

Other Revenues 24 3 (21)

1,271 751 (520)

Total Public Protection 71,757 68,220 (3,537)

Health and Sanitation:
Department of Public Health

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 13,408 12,614 (794)

Charges for Current Services 1,324 1,640 316

Other Revenues 72 65 (7)

14,804 14,319 (485)

86

COUNTY OF KERN
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
BUDGET AND ACTUAL ON BUDGETARY BASIS
GENERAL FUND
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999 (IN THOUSANDS) Page 6 of 14

TOTAL

Actual on Variance

Budgetary Favorable

Budget Basis (Unfavorable)

Health and Sanitation (continued):

Air Quality Control

Charges for Current Services $ 578 $ 513 $ (65)

578 513 (65)

Environmental Health

Licenses, Permits and Franchises 1,530 1,613 83

Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties 44 35 (9)

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 855 855 -

Charges for Current Services 1,539 1,459 (80)

Other Revenues 3 3

3,968 3,965 (3)

Emergency Medical Services

Licenses, Permits and Franchises 260 248 (12)

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 115 135 20

Charges for Current Services 13 13

Other Revenues 1 1 -

376 397 21

KMC Enterprise Fund - County Contribution

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 11,316 11,316 -

11,316 11,316 -

Contribution for Medical Care

Other Revenues 69,438 57,438 (12,000)

69,438 57,438 (12,000)

California Children Services

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 3,248 3,355 107

Charges for Current Services 18 15 (3)

Other Revenues 45 45

3,266 3,415 149

Waste Management

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 2 2

Charges for Current Services 1,610 1,576 (34)

1,610 1,578 (32)

Total Health and Sanitation 105,356 92,941 (12,415)

Public Assistance:
Veterans Service

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 80 84 4

80 84 4

Office on Aging

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 2,727 2,484 (243)

Other Revenues 95 119 24

2,822 2,603 (219)

Employers' Training Resource

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 14,182 10,977 (3,205)

Other Revenues 62 62

14,182 11,039 (3,143)

Community Development Program Agency

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 2,361 2,012 (349)

Charges for Current Services 20 (20)

2,381 2,012 (369)

Total Public Assistance 19,465 15,738 (3,727)

87

COUNTY OF KERN
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
BUDGET AND ACTUAL ON BUDGETARY BASIS
GENERAL FUND
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999 (IN THOUSANDS) Page 7 of 14

TOTAL

Actual on Variance

Budgetary Favorable

Budget Basis (Unfavorable)

Education
Kern County Library

Revenues from Use of Money and Property $ 117 $ 110 $ (7)

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 792 793 1

Charges for Current Services 381 373 (8)

Other Revenues 209 212 3

1,499 1,488 (11)

Farm and Home Advisor

Other Revenues 50 13 (37)

50 13 (37)

Total Education 1,549 1,501 (48)

Recreation and Culture:
Parks and Recreation

Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties 9 9 -

Revenues from Use of Money and Property 123 120 (3)

Aid from Other Governmental Agencies 143 409 266

Charges for Current Services 1,994 1,982 (12)

Other Revenues 31 5 (26)

Total Recreation and Culture 2,300 2,525 225

Debt Service:
Charges for Current Services 2,602 2,885 283

Total Debt Service 2,602 2,885 283

Total Revenue 399,981 380,654 (19,327)

EXPENDITURES:

General Government:
Board of Supervisors

Salaries & Benefits 1,473   1,408   65

Services & Supplies 274   241   33

Other Financing Uses 16   16

1,763   1,649   114

Administrative Office

Salaries & Benefits 1,638   1,630   8

Services & Supplies 267   241   26

Transfers & Reimbursements (130)   (152)   22

Other Financing Uses 90   90

1,865   1,719   146

Clerk of the Board

Salaries & Benefits 473   372   101

Services & Supplies 101   88   13

Other Charges 48   48   -

Other Financing Uses 128   128

750   508   242

Special Services

Salaries & Benefits 4   4

Services & Supplies 124   124

Other Charges 42   42

170   -   170

88

COUNTY OF KERN
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
BUDGET AND ACTUAL ON BUDGETARY BASIS
GENERAL FUND
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999 (IN THOUSANDS) Page 8 of 14

TOTAL

Actual on Variance

Budgetary Favorable

Budget Basis (Unfavorable)

General Government (continued):

Auditor-Controller

Salaries & Benefits $ 2,311   $ 2,304   $ 7

Services & Supplies 476   473   3

Fixed Assets 57   57   -

Transfers & Reimbursements (97)   (98)   1

Other Financing Uses 78   78

2,825   2,736   89

Travel Agent Expense

Services & Supplies 380   348   32

Appropriation for Contingencies (210)   (178)   (32)

170   170   -

Treasurer - Tax Collector

Salaries & Benefits 1,503   1,394   109

Services & Supplies 1,588   1,583   5

Fixed Assets 189   185   4

Other Financing Uses 57   57

3,337   3,162   175

Assessor

Salaries & Benefits 5,781   5,706   75

Services & Supplies 346   315   31

Fixed Assets 40   40   -

Transfers & Reimbursements (3)   (3)   -

6,164   6,058   106

Assessor - Property Tax Administration

Salaries & Benefits 834   767   67

Services & Supplies 581   406   175

1,415   1,173   242

Purchasing-Division of General Services

Salaries & Benefits 422   419   3

Services & Supplies 30   29   1

Fixed Assets 21   21   -

473   469   4

General Services-Mail Services

Salaries & Benefits 227   223   4

Services & Supplies 991   977   14

Transfers & Reimbursements (530)   (520)   (10)

688   680   8

Reprographics

Salaries & Benefits 112   -   112

Services & Supplies 263   11   252

Transfers & Reimbursements (170)   -   (170)

Other Charges 6   -   6

211   11   200

Information Technology Service

Salaries & Benefits 3,712   3,673   39

Services & Supplies 6,655   6,569   86

Other Charges 30   29   1

Fixed Assets 515   463   52

Transfers & Reimbursements (3,019)   (3,190)   171

Other Financing Uses 37   (13)   50

7,930   7,531   399

89

COUNTY OF KERN
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
BUDGET AND ACTUAL ON BUDGETARY BASIS
GENERAL FUND
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999 (IN THOUSANDS) Page 9 of 14

TOTAL

Actual on Variance

Budgetary Favorable

Budget Basis (Unfavorable)

General Government (continued):

County Counsel

Salaries & Benefits $ 3,634   $ 3,629   $ 5

Services & Supplies 287   270   17

Transfers & Reimbursements (604)   (552)   (52)

Other Charges 52   52   -

Other Financing Uses 62   -   62

3,431   3,399   32

Personnel

Salaries & Benefits 1,332   1,332   -

Services & Supplies 215   198   17

Other Financing Uses 32   -   32

Transfers & Reimbursements (35)   (19)   (16)

1,544   1,511   33

Elections

Salaries & Benefits 575   569   6

Services & Supplies 1,200   1,198   2

Fixed Assets 56   56   -

1,831   1,823   8

Communications

Salaries & Benefits 1,443   1,440   3

Services & Supplies 621   606   15

Fixed Assets 91   90   1

Transfers & Reimbursements (297)   (297)   -

Other Charges 13   13   -

1,871   1,852   19

General Services

Salaries & Benefits 5,170   5,166   4

Services & Supplies 2,427   2,324   103

Fixed Assets 27   27   -

Transfers & Reimbursements (674)   (547)   (127)

Other Charges 17   17   -

Other Financing Uses 26   -   26

6,993   6,987   6

Utility Payments

Services & Supplies 3,480   3,275   205

Transfers & Reimbursements (167)   (172)   5

Other Charges 75   75   -

Other Financing Uses 7   -   7

3,395   3,178   217

Property Management

Salaries & Benefits 380   379   1

Services & Supplies 23   23   -

Transfers & Reimbursements (38)   (40)   2

365   362   3

ADA Compliance

Services & Supplies 342   64   278

342   64   278

Construction Service-Division General Service

Salaries & Benefits 1,188   1,165   23

Services & Supplies 147   133   14

Fixed Assets 11   11   -

Transfers & Reimbursements (652)   (706)   54

694   603   91

90

COUNTY OF KERN
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
BUDGET AND ACTUAL ON BUDGETARY BASIS
GENERAL FUND
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999 (IN THOUSANDS) Page 10 of 14

TOTAL

Actual on Variance

Budgetary Favorable

Budget Basis (Unfavorable)

General Government (Continued):

General Service-Major Maintenance-General

Services & Supplies $ 13,844   $ 6,712   $ 7,132

Transfers & Reimbursements (155)   (134)   (21)

13,689   6,578   7,111

Board of Trade

Salaries & Benefits 316   310   6

Services & Supplies 156   131   25

Other Financing Uses 14   -   14

486   441   45

Engineering & Survey Services

Salaries & Benefits 2,123   1,985   138

Services & Supplies 381   376   5

Fixed Assets 52   52   -

Transfers & Reimbursements (12)   (30)   18

Other Charges 50   49   1

Other Financing Uses 110   -   110

2,704   2,432   272

Risk Management

Salaries & Benefits 1,002   1,001   1

Services & Supplies 718   467   251

Other Charges 574   572   2

Transfers & Reimbursements (254)   (174)   (80)

2,040   1,866   174

Capital Projects

Transfers & Reimbursements (287)   (249)   (38)

Fixed Assets 4,023   3,446   577

3,736   3,197   539

Debt Service

Services & Supplies 46   54   (8)

Other Charges 4,483   4,434   49

Transfers & Reimbursements (252)   (249)   (3)

4,277   4,239   38

Total General Government 75,159   64,398   10,761

Public Protection:
Contri-Trial Court Funding

Services & Supplies 20,735   19,382   1,353

20,735   19,382   1,353

Grand Jury

Salaries & Benefits 1   1   -

Services & Supplies 117   91   26

Other Financing Uses 6   -   6

124   92   32

Indigent Defense Services

Services & Supplies 2,803   2,798   5

2,803   2,798   5

District Attorney

Salaries & Benefits 10,131   9,798   333

Services & Supplies 1,621   1,294   327

Transfers & Reimbursements (27)   (27)   -

11,725   11,065   660

91

COUNTY OF KERN
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
BUDGET AND ACTUAL ON BUDGETARY BASIS
GENERAL FUND
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999 (IN THOUSANDS) Page 11 of 14

TOTAL

Actual on Variance

Budgetary Favorable

Budget Basis (Unfavorable)

Public Protection (continued):

Public Defender

Salaries & Benefits $ 4,771   $ 4,386   $ 385

Services & Supplies 397   210   187

Other Financing Uses 136   (30)   166

5,304   4,566   738

Forensic Sciences-Division of District Attorney

Salaries & Benefits 1,141   1,055   86

Services & Supplies 931   861   70

Other Charges 63   41   22

Fixed Assets 429   428   1

Transfers & Reimbursements (73)   (78)   5

2,491   2,307   184

Sheriff

Salaries & Benefits 58,719   55,971   2,748

Services & Supplies 13,994   13,020   974

Other Charges 1,556   1,383   173

Other Financing Uses 305   -   305

Fixed Assets 330   328   2

Transfers & Reimbursements (35)   (42)   7

74,869   70,660   4,209

Probation

Salaries & Benefits 19,489   18,138   1,351

Services & Supplies 2,697   2,609   88

Other Charges 654   522   132

Other Financing Uses 342   (43)   385

Fixed Assets 156   132   24

Transfers & Reimbursements -   (4)   4

23,338   21,354   1,984

Structural Fire

Salaries & Benefits 8,783   8,783   -

Services & Supplies 1,033   1,033   -

Other Charges 517   517   -

10,333   10,333   -

Agricultural Commissioner

Salaries & Benefits 2,780   2,719   61

Services & Supplies 815   801   14

Other Financing Uses 21   -   21

Transfers & Reimbursements (18)   (11)   (7)

3,598   3,509   89

Code Compliance

Salaries & Benefits 123   -   123

Services & Supplies 405   296   109

Transfers & Reimbursements (335)   (247)   (88)

193   49   144

Weights & Measures

Salaries & Benefits 543   522   21

Services & Supplies 138   133   5

Other Charges 37   37   -

Other Financing Uses 77   -   77

Fixed Assets 25   19   6

Transfers & Reimbursements (18)   (1)   (17)

802   710   92

92

COUNTY OF KERN
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
BUDGET AND ACTUAL ON BUDGETARY BASIS
GENERAL FUND
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999 (IN THOUSANDS) Page 12 of 14

TOTAL

Actual on Variance

Budgetary Favorable

Budget Basis (Unfavorable)

Public Protection (continued):

Special Services

Salaries & Benefits $ 76   $ 52   $ 24

Services & Supplies 1,587   1,250   337

Other Charges 632   630   2

2,295   1,932   363

Recorder

Salaries & Benefits 593   585   8

Services & Supplies 229   205   24

Other Charges 117   118   (1)

Fixed Assets 17   13   4

956   921   35

Resource Management Agency

Salaries & Benefits 1,379   1,367   12

Services & Supplies 233   218   15

Other Charges 21   21   -

Transfers & Reimbursements (1,040)   (1,037)   (3)

593   569   24

Planning

Salaries & Benefits 1,633   1,631   2

Services & Supplies 780   558   222

Transfers & Reimbursements -   (6)   6

2,413   2,183   230

Animal Control

Salaries & Benefits 1,164   1,094   70

Services & Supplies 479   469   10

1,643   1,563   80

Local Agency Formation Commission

Salaries & Benefits 177   160   17

Services & Supplies 70   60   10

247   220   27

Emergency Services

Salaries & Benefits 161   160   1

Services & Supplies 54   53   1

215   213   2

Total Public Protection 164,677 154,426 10,251

Public Ways and Facilities:
Roads

Salaries & Benefits 1,286   1,286   -

Services & Supplies 3,122   3,122   -

Other Charges 46   46   -

Fixed Assets 138   138   -

Total Public Ways and Facilities 4,592 4,592 -

Health and Sanitation:
Department of Public Health

Salaries & Benefits 10,570   10,474   96

Services & Supplies 4,238   3,957   281

Other Charges 128   128   -

Fixed Assets 35   35   -

Transfers & Reimbursements (260)   (261)   1

14,711   14,333   378

93

COUNTY OF KERN
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
BUDGET AND ACTUAL ON BUDGETARY BASIS
GENERAL FUND
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999 (IN THOUSANDS) Page 13 of 14

TOTAL

Actual on Variance

Budgetary Favorable

Budget Basis (Unfavorable)

Health and Sanitation (continued)

Air Quality Control

Salaries & Benefits $ 571   $ 549   $ 22

Services & Supplies 7   7   -

578   556   22

Environmental Health

Salaries & Benefits 2,924   2,924   -

Services & Supplies 1,028   870   158

Other Financing Uses 109   -   109

Fixed Assets 37   37   -

Transfers & Reimbursements (27)   -   (27)

4,071   3,831   240

Mental Health

Salaries & Benefits 289   289   -

Services & Supplies 535   535   -

Other Charges 52   52   -

876   876   -

Emergency Medical Services

Salaries & Benefits 359   341   18

Services & Supplies 129   128   1

Other Charges 7   6   1

495   475   20

Contribution for Medical Care

Other Charges 57,438   57,438   -

57,438   57,438   -

California Children Services

Salaries & Benefits 1,380   1,381   (1)

Services & Supplies 1,989   1,988   1

3,369   3,369   -

Waste Management

Salaries & Benefits 1,619   1,569   50

Services & Supplies 135   127   8

Transfers & Reimbursements (148)   (119)   (29)

1,606   1,577   29

Total Health and Sanitation 83,144 82,455 689

Public Assistance:
Human Services

Salaries & Benefits 2,855   2,855   -

Services & Supplies 2,235   2,235   -

Other Charges 7,324   7,324   -

12,414   12,414   -

Veterans Service

Salaries & Benefits 355   343   12

Services & Supplies 58   47   11

Other Financing Uses 2   -   2

415   390   25

Office On Aging

Salaries & Benefits 916   826   90

Services & Supplies 2,485   2,348   137

3,401   3,174   227

Employers Training Resource

Salaries & Benefits 8,228   5,874   2,354

Services & Supplies 5,782   4,605   1,177

Fixed Assets 159   137   22

14,169   10,616   3,553

94

COUNTY OF KERN
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
BUDGET AND ACTUAL ON BUDGETARY BASIS
GENERAL FUND
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999 (IN THOUSANDS) Page 14 of 14

TOTAL

Actual on Variance

Budgetary Favorable

Budget Basis (Unfavorable)

Public Assistance (continued):

Community Development Program Agency

Salaries & Benefits $ 1,457   $ 1,250   $ 207

Services & Supplies 923   768   155

2,380   2,018   362

Total Public Assistance 32,779 28,612 4,167

Education:
Kern County Library

Salaries & Benefits 4,725   4,722   3

Services & Supplies 1,989   1,984   5

Other Charges 402   402   -

Transfers & Reimbursements (1)   -   (1)

7,115   7,108   7

Farm & Home Advisor

Salaries & Benefits 263   262   1

Services & Supplies 166   115   51

Other Financing Uses 20   -   20

449   377   72

Total Education 7,564 7,485 79

Recreation and Culture:
Parks and Recreation

Salaries & Benefits 6,160   6,051   109

Services & Supplies 2,919   2,917   2

Other Charges 89   85   4

Fixed Assets 554   549   5

Transfers & Reimbursements (35)   (18)   (17)

Total Recreation and Culture 9,687 9,584 103

Debt Service - General Fund
 Debt Service - Principal 47   46   1

Debt Service - Interest 46   46   -

Total Debt Service - General Fund 93 92 1

Contingencies and Reserves
Appropriations for Contingencies 4,298 4,298

Total Expenditures 381,993 351,644 30,349

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenditures 17,988   29,010   11,022

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

Operating Transfers In 5,422   5,422

Operating Transfers Out (31,522)   (31,522)   -

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (31,522)   (26,100)   5,422

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

 and Other Financing Sources Over

Expenditures and Other Financing Uses (13,534)   2,910   16,444

Fund Balance (Deficit), July 1, 1998, as previously reported 45,350   45,350   -

Residual equity transfers from (to) Other Funds (4,954)   (4,954)   -

Fund Balance (Deficit), July 1, 1998, as restated 40,396   40,396   -

Fund Balance (Deficit), June 30, 1999 $ 26,862   $ 43,306   $ 16,444

95

96

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS DESCRIPTIONS

Special Revenue Funds account for revenues derived from specific taxes or other designated revenue sources.
Primary revenue sources are: taxes; fines, forfeitures and penalties; use of money and property; aid from other
governmental agencies; charges for current services; and other revenues.  Expenditures are made only for
specific activities legally authorized to be financed from the individual funds. Special Revenue funds with material
fund balances are described below:

County Service Areas - These funds account for a broad range of services to remote geographical areas as well